540 % 5 1110 SrHTA AR Vol. 40 No. 11
2021 4F 11 A FENXI CESHI XUEBAO (Journal of Instrumental Analysis) 1657~1662

doi: 10. 19969/j. fxcsxb. 21072101

y— \EtE \jﬁ N 3 e | =3 45 sprs
SHEEE - R ENERmEfdrld 2-FH E-
— = - S | S e N E.
1, 3-A B ENTRE=
NRAE, MM, £ &, 4T, HREF, %, & R,
(MBI ARG, 74 T 510665)
1 OE. T E SRR g 2- B E-1, 3- 75 EE(MPO) AR R (NPG) 1B R =AM 0 — il (GC -
MS)REIN 7k, BRI IR G, TR SRR AT L . EQEARUG, GC-MSilll
o BEREM, T EAERALF TSR R, HXREGP) KT 0.995; MPOFINPG 1E 4% LT |
10% Z 1% . 50% 250 S22 5 v (4G A BR 229247 0. 01 mg/L; ZRPETEIHI240. 02 ~ 0. 10 me/L; 7E 95% Z g,
MPO HIKGHIFR 47 0. 30 mg/L, ZRIEFEHI 0. 50 ~ 1. 6 mg/L, NPG KGR 40. 03 mg/L, ZRMETERIH0.05~0. 16
mg/Lo ZTFIEAEMG. o 8 3N RBP4 i 2 4 85. 0% ~ 112%,  AH AR i R 22 (RSD) 24 0. 60% ~
9.5%. ZJ7RIRINZE SRER . REUE S, ARSI SE I & SRl REE S MPO B NPG 1B S0 I E
T B R PR 2K
KW 2-HEE-1L3- IE(MPO) 5 BN RE(NPG) s B SAEfilbrel; AAHERE — Bk (GC - MS); firdfkik
HESES. 0657.71; 0622.3 XEAARIRAEG . A XEHS: 1004-4957(2021)11-1657-06

Determination of Migration of 2-Methyl-1,3-Propanediol and 2,2-
Methyl-1,3-Propanediol in Food Contact Materials by

Gas Chromatography — Mass Spectrometry

BEI Rong-hua, CHEN Xiang-ying, DONG Ben, ZHONG Huai-ning , CHEN Yan-fen,
ZENG Ying, CHEN Sheng, LI Dan’, CAI Wen-jing, ZHENG Jian-guo

(Guangzhou Customs Technical Center, Guangzhou 510665, China)

Abstract: A gas chromatography — mass spectrometry (GC — MS) was developed for the determination of
migration of 2-methyl-1, 3-propanediol (MPO) and 2, 2-methyl-1, 3-propanediol (NPG ) in food contact
materials. After the migration test of food contact materials, the obtained soaking solution was firstly de-
rivatized with phenylboric acid solution, then extracted with n-hexane, and finally determined by
GC—MS. Results showed that there were good linear relationship of this method in the optimized condi-
tions, with correlation coefficients (#*) larger than 0. 995. The detection limits for MPO and NPG in 4%
acetic acid, 10% ethanol, 50% ethanol and isooctane were all 0.01 mg/L. within linear ranges of
0.02 - 0. 10 mg/L. The detection limit of MPO in 95% ethanol was 0. 30 mg/L within a linear range of
0.50—-1. 6 mg/l.. The detection limit for NPG in 95% ethanol was 0. 03 mg/L. within a linear range of
0.05-0. 16 mg/L. The relative standard deviations (RSD) of this method were in the range of 0. 60% —
9. 5%, and the average recoveries were 85. 0% — 112%. With the high accuracy and sensitivity, the meth-
od could be used to determine the migration of 2-methyl-1, 3-propanediol and 2, 2-methyl-1, 3-propanedi-
ol in food contact coatings and plastic products, so as to meet the limited requirements of Chinese regula-
tions.

Key words: 2-methyl-1, 3-propanediol (MPO) ; 2, 2-methyl-1, 3-propanediol (NPG) ; food contact

materials; gas chromatography — mass spectrometry (GC — MS); derivatization method

WFSEHEE: 2021 -07-27; fEEHE: 2021 -09-10
E&WEH: ERESASPEET T HE (2016YFF0203705) 5 | MH#EEBMIFT H (2021GZCK12, 2020GZCK-026)
HEWIEE: 2 FF, WO, WETOT I BSR4 EAl , E - mail: lid@igtienet. cn



1658 SRR 540 4

R B (NPG) Fll 2-H -1, 3-P5 R (MPO) A B FN 12 W H TR Bkt LR & R AL A
Yo NPGAEM SRS, 2N H TR AR REM I, H AR, i MPO FE 1
FHEARX A, WA EWZE ST 2018 45 & S A 7= SaBt dn A0 25 35 7 BLE MPO & shdfil
BBl 2 15 2 E I IR B0 5 me/kg, GB 9685 — 2016 H1E NPG I H T Shsefih FH SRR . 150kt
T 2R B R 4 iE A IR 24 0. 05 mg/kgo ARG, [P AN A 2Bk B 40U 5 T &% NPG Al
MPO IERS bR, [ P AN SCRRARGE . AN 2T B @S I% P A B BB #% ARG I 7 i
DA WS 2 bk NPG AT MPO BOIE RS XU .

AR, WA IuRELE YR A SR E i, HA R — R TF 1 me/kg™
% AT A AL B3 AR B G 3EF T GC — MS ™7 HPLC ™ E R, KR —/N T 1 mg/kg, fiitEfk
PN SRR BT BEKIE 2 N, O- X ( =B RERL) = O MRIE 5 . A
SCEPEE SRR 4% TR . 10% LBE . 50% £ DL B Ak 25 R AR 57 95% L BEAN S 2E e A M F s X 4
#EL T MPOFINPG IER EINATAA/GC — MSIE T, FEN: %0716 N T & Sz fibdr Bl iz midh b &9
ARSI, 7 i SR AR R TR AR PR SR, S bR MPO FINPG 1 RS B e 4t T
BT RER BRI R

1 XWEly

1.1 Us5iKF

7890B — 5977B S AH (A — i B AL (Agilent 23] ), ME204 Hi - KF (Fis - HEEF8) — FERICES 2>
A, SN (CBE AT,

2- HBE -1, 3- P9 bR S (4l B 99.5%, AccuStandard) ,  #7 % Z FEbR S (4l EE 99%,
AccuStandard) , HWEE(f4i%245, ThermoFisher), L. LB%. WHEI(rHrat, JoMAL2AEF ), KA
R (A3 drati, B2 mpkasdl) .

SEES T 30 K SRR S R T AR LRGP AR, C A e SRk, VROKEE 2K, J\E R E,
MERZHE 6 3K, B4 BURHE 143K
1.2 fREBRERNHEE

DL SRR, HC BRI EE 2 100 me/L ) MPO Al NPG 1R S hRIER I .

4% 2 . 10% 2% . 50% 205 . 5324586 MPO il NPG 43 5l F B b ot B 1 554 0. 02, 0. 04,
0.06., 0.08. 0. 10 mg/L i) RHR A FrifE TR

FH 95% LK MPO il i B BE 4 124 0. 50, 0.80, 1.0, 1.2, 1.6 mg/L., NPG )2 E
470.05, 0.08, 0.10, 0.12, 0. 16 mg/L ) RIS bR TV
1.3 HTHENIKFE KA EDF

RIEE AT 23k IR T AR50 . FRE 10 g ZFEIIR , RN 40 mL P FRFI 2 mL
K, PR
1.4 FFmBribiE

FZ2HE GB 31604. 171 GB 5009. 156 M EEK, XFEMFHITIERAL:, BRIV .

1.4.1 4% Z8. 10% ZEEF50% ZEERIBHMBTAE B2 5 mLAMERE 10 mL A2 RXE
MINO. 5 mLIRTHER WL, #&2)ETRCE T 70 CHERE , fTAEAB I 20 min, 2 HGIIA 1.5 mLIECHE,
WHERD | min, §8, TP 2RI EER, RF,

1.4.2 95% ZEEMBEEZHRABIALE 2 5 mLFEFIEKE 10 mL B ZEIREd, 0. 5 mL 250
TRV, PRo)GTHCE T 70 CCHERS, ATAEARRINY 20 mine ¥ HFEZ) 1 mL _EAL.

1.5 UF/&KH

DB = SMS {4,345 ( 30 m X 0. 25 mm X 0. 25 |.Lm) s BEHEAS, FOEL 0 ml/ming AN TRPERE; 3R
LR 250 °C; FRFFHE: IEATE 60 CA#£3% 1 min, LL15 C/min FFE 260 °C, {5458 min; A - i
FELIRE 280 °C; B FIBIR)E 230 °C; ABMIZRIRE 150 °C; MPOBE B E T m/z 176, EVTEE T m/z 1055
NPG 15 &% F m/z 190, EPEET-m/z56. 105, 147,




5511 4 DUZRARAE . SRS — BRI E G SRR e 2- T -1, 3- N ZREAIHT R RS 7S 2 1659

2 SRS

2.1 HHEEAEFENMRL

XF MPO FINPG B E , 12622 BT GC A HT . S5 B/, MPO I NPG BOFRIE ShiZ T
B g, FEA TSI 2 me/L BOACES R HHBR 5 [HLL 4% IR A 10% L FEE R IRIAE 5T,
TEIERGIN ) TR EEACT 20 me/L Y H bR

B GC = MSHEFT0AT ., HH 95% £ B A S i iR I IO BRI AR W B EE R, 4% TR . 10%
ZEER 50% Z R RE A0 bR i TAR A — S B e A BUG R, SRJG T CC - MS/MiT. 45 RE R, H
95% £ TN FN 532 S Fi BE Ja O b v AR W, TR B B E W ZAR T 0. 1 mg/L I NPG; H1 4% 1%
10% ZTEH 50% C IR BB AR ARV, JCIR A I B BT SRk BEAR T 5 mg/L (1) MPO FINPG., ] WL _F 3k
PIFR 7 TR ASREAR I 85 2 8 b ek e MPO I NPG IERS &) H AR TR K

IR TR RE, AR 2 TR BE R, SRR B bR TGS
HEFF GC - MSHHT. HF R AW SHEMNA—O0H ZH], SAM7THE MR AR = G 23
N oy W I L7717 S SN NI OB G L B ~ 912 7578~ S B T W 3 1/ ) S 2 I 0 B = S [ e X O
HARPEE S A KPR e 8, KR, vl 5 B 4 RF ekle) —RR2h i — Rk ST ik
ERINE A, BVINERIAEE

ARG 22 3-G-1, 2-T§ % (3-MPCD) 5 & Sl 2
BTG I B2 0™ % 4% 218 . 10% ZE . S0%Z .
B . 95% LA BB L ARV ) MPO FI NPG 317 @\.39“ * ““\)vﬂH+ QB{ } +2H,0
BIHAL S MERALIG . HEAT GC - MSAMT. 25 7%, % ol ’
FINE 5 R ST A e RN (SR E bRt
70 C&AF T KR 20 min) o] 1 MPO I NPG B E , 1T @\B/ou + 110\></011—> QB{:><+ 210
A AV R R I 1 BT . MPO il NPG 19 47 A 4k 72 M A on o
GC — MS H A A A i b A i 0 T, HORBE ) 4350 1 MPO(A) . NPG(B) S2REERAIR I A7 A= AL S 7
459.3 min f19. 4 min (N 2) . 7EBEYE . WOkSKAEYy  Fig 1| Derivatization reactions of MPO(A) and NPG(B)

LR AL 2545 AR 7 95% Z SR S e T AS B, 15 with phenylboric acid

B K R AR TR B LR IO PR 8, W By MPO —-

Tk o R, 7S SEI6 fr 28 3% PR 8 R IR AV R 17 A 4k ~—NPG

A )

2.2 X[ EWEL B

2.2.1 FTEUFYERENHBE hTRLWEnE 1

WO FATEC LS, e PR35 0 DB — SMS 6 i L

X BRI TS B, R SCAN R BT HIAFEE o

TRE MR LSRR, ST T AR AR 1 s 7 8,9 0 N DB
PR T, B s @ik, B MPOFINPCAHTA 2 0.1 mg/l MPORINPG FREEERATAAL =1y
A= 0 B RV AE R 1B T R e e T oy GC - MSH

B, BT /S Ve R IE B T, &% mlz Fig 2 GC—MS spectrum of products derived from
105. 176 ﬁqu MPO E’J#??E%’T? , mlz 190, 105, 147, MPO and NPG standard solutions at a

56 1k NPG [EAE 5 - concentration of 0. 1 mg/L

2.2.2 ZMEE. RHREEETR H44%LE.

10% 0% . 50% 0% . 95% £ Bl 754t B 2K Fe MPO FI NPG bRIERE #5005, 7Ethib
B GC — MS Z&4 FbA140 0T, LLGETE AR (y) X3 MPO B NPG HY iU (v, mg/L) 22 HIbRiE TVERR 2R 52
e R (L 1), 4% LBE. 10% L% . 50% LEERI S E 3L moh , MPO FINPG AE0. 02 ~ 0. 10 mg/L 3
BN R R IFEMER R, HRREGP)KTF0.995; 95% LFEHEFH, MPOFEOQ. 50 ~ 1. 6 mg/L Ju B Y 5
RIFLMR R, NPGLEO. 05~ 0. 16 mg/LiBEN BB IFEERZR, PEKTF0.995,



1660

SIATINIRAER

55 40

THES Bk B R (LOD) fllE & FHR(LOQ), FEFEFFSChRIGiE, 25 RMFE 1R, 4% L. 10%

TEAE Hb i TR IR (4% 218 . 10% % . 50% 205 . 95% LA S48 ) v i A [|] o &
WER) MPO FINPG, LIAAL 7 3 3b AR AL FRAIN € , LA 3 50 10 550 b (S/N) X5 W ) AR 7K ~F- 43 1)

%, 50% ZFERI L TR, MPO FINPG () LOD A1 LOQ 43247 0. 01, 0. 02 mg/L; 95% ZFEREFiH,

MPO [ LOD I LOQ 435147 0. 30, 0. 50 mg/L., NPG [ LODFILOQ 435240. 03, 0. 05 mg/L.

#1 MPOMINPGHZth7fe . ZRikiuiE . A PR K e & IR
Table 1 Linear equations, linear ranges, limits of detection and limits of quantitation for MPO and NPG
Analyte Substrate Linear range/(mg-1.™") Regression equation 7 LOD/(mg-L.™")  LOQ/(mg-L™")
MPO 4% HAc 0.02~0.10 y=4.03x10% +58.0 0.999 0 0.01 0.02
10% EtOH 0.02~0.10 y=1.55x10x — 892 0.9985 0.01 0.02
50% EtOH 0.02~0.10 y=1.29x10°x - 317 0.996 5 0.01 0.02
95% EtOH 0.50~1.6 y=1.01 x 10*x — 441 0.996 5 0.30 0.50
Isooctane 0.02~0.10 y=6.43 x 10" — 205 0.998 8 0.01 0.02
NPG 4% HAc 0.02~0.10 y=8.33x10°x-33.0 0.999 4 0.01 0.02
10% EtOH 0.02~0.10 y=3.37x10°x — 404 0.997 2 0.01 0.02
50% EtOH 0.02~0.10 y=2.86x%10°x - 936 0.998 3 0.01 0.02
95% EtOH 0.05~0.16 y=8.84x10"% -2 830 0.996 5 0.03 0. 05
Isooctane 0.02~0.10 y=2.85x10% + 333 0.996 0 0.01 0.02

2.2.3 EWERSHEMIRERE EEAS B2 R0 OHERE ) Fgel b sy e %), 4T
(4% M. 10% ZBE. 50% LI . 95% LEER Skt ) iE R8I, E BRI P mmE. . &
3R IEACEI MPO FINPG,  LLBAST I J7 i BEA TR ALFRANI E , A IIbR/K- 2617 6 AT E , 45
HOLE 2, MPOHINPG (1)°F 3 U 85. 0% ~ 112%, FHNFRIEM 22 (RSD) 4 0. 60% ~ 9. 5%, 1] i j&
SEBRAE S E AR ARSI R

F2 REZHEEAIEEHEES, T MPO FINPG (4 [l i 28 B A X brifi i 22 (n = 6)
Table 2 Recoveries and RSDs of MPO and NPG in coating and plastic samples (n = 6)
Material Analyte Spiked/(mg-L~") Substrate Average recovery (%) RSD (%)
Coating MPO and NPG 0.02 4% HAc, 10% EtOH, 50% EtOH, isooctane 88.2~112 0.70~9.5
0. 06 89.0~ 105 0.60~4.2
0.10 88.6~ 106 1.1~4.0
MPO 0.50 95% EtOH 95.6 8.9
1.0 98.6 3.1
1.6 99.8 4.2
NPG 0. 05 95.0 8.8
0.10 89.8 5.0
0.16 88.5 3.6
Plastic MPO and NPG 0.02 4% HAc, 10% EtOH, 50% EtOH, isooctane 88.3~ 105 3.4~6.7
0. 06 90.2~ 102 1.1~5.6
0.10 91.0~ 105 2.0~5.2
MPO 0.50 95% EtOH 88.0 1.4
1.0 92.1 2.2
1.6 94. 4 1.6
NPG 0.05 85.0 0. 80
0.10 88.6 1.2
0.16 96. 2 1.0

2.3 EEREFRBINE

PGS 715 T 30 R SEBRAE S MPO R NPG BRI, 46 HE 20k 33. 3%, Horb 2 (ol mhnnfl AL 5
K NPG, £ SIS b 50% 2, T &4 0. 024 ~ 0. 028 me/kg (K 3A) 5 8 FIHBEHE 5 H MPO,
BRI R 10% 28, TR H40.014 ~0. 071 me/kg(E3B) . I, NPG EZAEGZHISHR L,
i MPO EZAERRHR SR o DL SR, 598 MPO 5 NPG i B HI 45 o5 A Il e, (HAT3 (7 7E
IS, AREEE A s, WHE TR E AR RE L.

3 & it
AT GT ST, T RIS R & S b B J2 ) e MPO Rl NPG B 200 GC — MS A 5 . 3l ik %) i



5511 4 DUZRARAE . SRS — BRI E G SRR e 2- T -1, 3- N ZREAIHT R RS 7S 2 1661

WFRTTE . OSSR, TE TSR AT . W UT IR T IR IE A s T SRR s R
GUREW], ZOTIEGURMER . RBUE S EIERRUETESF, WH TR S AR ) i MPO Fl
NPGIERBBEIE . AT7 BN 2 RN R , SAinai & Sz ik et B2 il it o MPO #NPG £
LA NIRRT AR SRR BOR SR

81 a
NPG
6
3
e
| | |
2 1 ' I |
JTA
0 L T T T T T T T T T T
7.0 7.5 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.5 10.0 10.5 11.0 11.5
t/min
4 -
B
3 -
ERN MPO
l
| -ww
0 -
7.0 7.5 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.5 10.0 10.5 11.0 11.5

t/min
3 FEnHEREARE S T NPG (A) B3RS FE AR Akt MPO (B) B (2,1 4]
Fig. 3 Chromatograms of NPG detected in a coffee can sample(A) and MPO detected in a coffee capsule sample(B)

SE:

[1] Weast and Grasselli. CRC Handbook of Data on Organic Compounds. 2nd ed. CRC Press, Inc. Boca Raton, FL, 1989.

[2] SuhJ, Spruiell J E, SchwartzS A. J. Appl. Polym. Sci., 2003, 88(11): 2598 —2606.

[3] Li H P. Study on the Synthesis and Engineering Basts of 2-Methyl-1, 3-propanediol. Zhengzhou: Zhengzhou University
(ZEEPE. 2-HRE-1, 3-T9 R G e B L TR BRI TE. BN BN R 5%), 2007.

[4] ZuoXB, NingCH, ZhuYH, GeJ, ChenS. Spec. Pertochem. (7EWs e, THAL, HRKE, 815, Wi A4
HHET), 2010, 27(4): 65-68.

[5] Hao Q L. Fine Spec. Chem. (8%, KA 5 & Hib=250), 2017, 25(12): 5-8.

[6]  TanGJ. Lutianhua Ke Ji(GFDEZ. PIRALEHYE), 2018, (2): 56 -57.

(7] Notice on 6 New Varieties of Food Related Products such as 3-Aminopropyl Triethoxysilane. No. 3 in 2018 (kT 3-F PN Ak
S AR 6 P SO TR B AR B A . 2018 4E5535) . [2018 =03 —20].  http://www.Nhfpc.Gov.cn/sps/
s7890 /201803 /65aa4a4a8ab346ca814fe9a35bb0154f.shtml.

[8] GB 9685 —2016. National Standard for Food Safety Standard for Additives Used in Food Contact Materials and Products.
National Health and Family Planning Commission, People’s Republic of China (GB 9685 —2016. 124 1 R bR
BT B ) s TS IR bR, e RSN R R AR A F & 5y,

[9] LiuYY, LiZG, GuoZM. Chem. Res. Appl. (RSB, HSR, IEE. Eprw 5 ), 2010, 22(3):
339 —342.

[10] SuF X, Wang J E, Jiang R X. Synth. Technol. Appl. (FFJAAl, Fk, XMW=, SR ARKLNAH), 2011,
26(1): 46 -50.

[11] GB 31604. 44 —2016. National Food Safety Standards Food Contact Materials and Products Ethylene Glycol and Diethyl-

ene Glycol — Determination of Migration. National Health and Family Planning Commission of People’s Republic of China
(GB 31604. 44 — 2016. B2 RZhniE QMR S fls 4 ZREM —HEZIEA BHNE. e NRIEH
B R AT AT 2.



1662 SRR 540 4

[12] YinZM, JiaZQ, Zhao Y X, Yang QZ. Chem. Bioeng. (BtiEH, WEZ, BAFE, B2, ¥ 54% TR,
2014, 31(6): 70-72.

[13] XiongJ, GongL, Lai Y D. Food Sci. (R&¥F, 3825, MiZs. @NWFHE), 2011, 32(14): 232-236.

[14] GaoP]J, LiangSQ, YuXL, MaoZD, Li HP. Appl. Chem. Ind. (WSS, HEIEE, T, BRIA, 2B,
FHAET), 2016, 45(6): 1070 - 1072.

[15] Lai YH, WangH. Chin. J. Anal. Lab. (Cfigete, FEf. Amik5=), 2015, 34(6): 667-671.

[16] WuHOQ, Zhang GY, HuangF, Lin X S. Chin. J. Anal. Chem. (5:BL%), SKHEIE, ¥, ARELH. b)),
2003, 31(3): 345-347.

[17] WuWF, Yan W Z. Guangdong Chem. (AT, F™3CHH. J7AR4LT), 2018, 45(7): 232-233.

[18] GuoML, HuZX, Qi YT, Zhang W N. J. Wuhan Polytech. Univ. (SFHIRRN, WIEHE, 55X, skdefk. 0T
K4, 2014, 33(1): 1-5.

[19] ChenCF, RenLF, LuoY W. Chin. J. Anal. Lab. (BR#{J7, AL3206E, B EFH. /0ATikER=), 2005, 24(8): 1-4.

[20] Fang Y D. Research on Peroxides Mediated Functionalization of Arylboronic Acids and Oxidation of Alcohols. Haerbin:
Harbin Institute of Technology (J736 1. &b ¥2 50055 FMIE E Ae A LIRS0 R B TT. VAIRIE . PRREE
Tk R5), 2019.

[21] Hamlet C G, Sutton P G. Rapid Commun. Mass Spectrom., 1997, 11(13): 1417 — 1424,

[22] JingZ, LiuC, Liu X B. Mod. Food(¥x%%, Xj8, XHeE. IAEL), 2020, (4). 223 -225.

[23] Xiang XL, Wang LY, Shen X H, LiCS, ShenJF, WuP G. J. Hyg. Res. (0¥, ¥ 7%, WL, 225,
Uefe, 5Py, TR, 2017, 46(5): 777 - 82.

[24] GB 31604.1 —2015. National Standard for Food Safety General Rules for Migration Tests of Food Contact Materials and
Products. National Health and Family Planning Commission of People’s Republic of China(GB 31604.1 —2015. &%
AR AR R SRR ). e KRR R AR AR R ZE 5.

[25] GB 5009.156 —2016. National Standard for Food Safety. General Rules for Pretreatment Methods for Migration Test of
Food Contact Materials and Products. National Health and Family Planning Commission of People’s Republic of China
(GB 5009.156 —2016. rin 2 EZbRiE B a2 MBI il b A5 10 A BT idm ). A N R e X
TAEMTHRAETE RIS,

[26] TangX, LiuHJ, Tang W, ZouZ X. Fujian Anal. Test. (JEEE, XAeg, FEF, 4030FE fREHIIL), 2017,
26(1): 1-6.

[27] Lorand J P, Edwards]O. J. Org. Chem., 1959, 24(6): 769 —774.

[28] LiJ, MaRJ, ShiLQ. Chin. Sci. Bull. (B8, ZHANT, WAK)E. BHFEiKR), 2016, 61(19): 2113 -2123.

(AL REZ)



